PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5752762

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAMPING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	10/03/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	680 WASHINGTON BLVD.
City:	STAMFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8082707
Patent Number:	8851423
Patent Number:	8439154
Patent Number:	7721844
Patent Number:	6514040

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - .BECKY TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-5840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	: 86703.166- PSA- DTI / BOI			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY L. TROUTMAN			
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2019			

Total Attachments: 4

source=Bol - DTI - Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page1.tif

source=BoI - DTI - Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page2.tif
source=BoI - DTI - Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page3.tif
source=BoI - DTI - Patent Security Agreement (Execution)#page4.tif

GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

This Patent Security Agreement (this "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") is made as of October 3, 2019, by Damping Technologies, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Lender Parties (together with its successors in such capacity, "<u>Grantee</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the record owner of the Patents listed on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 3, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in the Patents to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations except to the extent constituting Excluded Assets.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Patents are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

This Patent Security Agreement shall be governed by, and constructed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

26038821.2.BUSINESS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

DAMPING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Christopher Lawl

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Grant of a Security Interest - Patents]

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND

By:

Name: Title:

Mistepher Danburus

By:

Name: Mashall Meeters

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Grant of a Security Interest - Patents]

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

Patents

Record Owner	Patent Title	Jurisdict ion	Applicat	Issue Date	App. Number	Reg. Number
Damping Technologies,	AIR-FILM VIBRATION	U.S.	10-13- 2006	12-07-2011	11580791	8082707
Inc.	DAMPING APPARATUS					
	FOR WINDOWS					
Damping Technologies, Inc.	AIR-FILM VIBRATION DAMPING	U.S.	05-08- 2013	10-07-2014	13889511	8851423
	APPARATUS FOR WINDOWS					
Damping Technologies,	AIR-FILM VIBRATION	U.S.	12-20- 2011	05-14-2013	13331999	8439154
Inc.	DAMPING		2011			
	APPARATUS FOR					
	WINDOWS					
Damping	VIBRATION DAMPING	U.S.	10-13- 2006	05-25-2010	11580790	7721844
Technologies, Inc.	APPARATUS		2000			
	FOR					
	WINDOWS					
	USING					
	VISCOELAST IC DAMPING					
	MATERIALS					
Damping	TURBINE	U.S.	02-26-	02-04-2003	09755342	6514040
Technologies,	ENGINE		2001			
Inc.	DAMPER					
Damping	TURBINE	E.U.	01-05-	08-04-2010	EP01901805	EP
Technologies, Inc.	ENGINE DAMPER		2001		A	1250516

26038821.2.BUSINESS

RECORDED: 10/03/2019